(TIIE 91)  4,162  3,409 2,727 1,593 1,145  797

 Interest rate sensitivity

 INCREASE DECREASE

 Effect in thousands of MXP ∆150 pb   ∆100 pb   ∆50 pb 50 pb 100pb 150 pb
 December 31, 2017
 Interest rate options  (LIBOR)  $   332 200 90 (73) (132) (179)

 Interest rate sensitivity

 INCREASE DECREASE

 Effect in thousands of MXP ∆150 pb ∆100 pb ∆50 pb   50 pb   100pb 150 pb
 December 31, 2016
 Interest rate options  (LIBOR) $   450 311 184 (36) (130) (214)

 Interest rate sensitivity

∆ ∆ ∆

∆ ∆ ∆

∆ ∆ ∆

∆ ∆ ∆

Annual Report 2017 | 127

 Sensitivity analysis of interest rate of financial liabilities at a variable rate

 An increase or decrease in the interest rate during the year could affect the recognition of financial liabilities
denominated in a variable rate; and therefore, impact the gains or losses of the year. This analysis is based on
changes to the Libor interest rate under 6 different scenarios (+/- 5, +/- 10 and +/- 15 basis points) and the TIIE
interest rate under 6 different scenarios (+/- 50 , +/- 100 and +/- 150 basis points) for interest paid in the year.
The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

 INCREASE DECREASE

 Effect in thousands of MXP ∆150 pb ∆100 pb ∆50 pb  50 pb   100pb   150 pb
 December 31, 2017
 Interest rate sensitivity
  financial liabilities MXN   $ (1,883) (1,284) (656) 688 1,410 2,168

 INCREASE DECREASE

 Effect in thousands of MXP ∆150 pb ∆100 pb ∆50 pb   50 pb   100pb   150 pb
 December 31, 2017
 Interest rate sensitivity
  financial liabilities USD $ (1,875) (1,256) (631) 636 1,278 1,926

 Accounting classification and fair value of derivative financial instruments

 Fair value and amortized cost

 The fair value of the financial assets and liabilities, together with the amortized cost:

  CARRYING  FAIR
  AMOUNT VALUE

 Balance at December 31, 2017

 Interest rate options (TIIE 91)
 BBVA Bancomer $ 1,543 1,543

 Interest rate options (LIBOR 3M)
 BBVA Bancomer   192 192

 Total derivative financial instruments $ 1,735 1,735

∆ ∆ ∆

∆ ∆ ∆

128 | Annual Report 2017

  CARRYING  FAIR
  AMOUNT VALUE

 Balance at December 31, 2016

 Interest rate options (TIIE 91) BBVA Bancomer $ 1,602 1,602

 Interest rate options (LIBOR 3M) BBVA Bancomer   625   625

 Total derivative financial instruments $ 2,227 2,227

 Interest rate used in determining fair value

 The interest rates that were used to discount estimated cash flows, where applicable, are based on the
yield curve plus an appropriate credit spread, and were as follows:

  2017 2016

 Derivatives – LIBOR rate 1.69%-2.01% 0.71%-1.57%
 Derivatives - TIIE rate 7.51%-7.81% 6.09%-7.16%

 The above rates take into consideration discounts until maturity, being the maturity higher on May
31, 2019 (term 518 days as of December 31, 2017).

 Fair value hierarchy

 The Group determines the fair value using the following hierarchy that reflects the significance of the
inputs used in making such measurements.

• Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for an identical instrument.

• Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or
liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices). This category includes
instruments valued using: quoted market prices in active markets for similar instruments, quoted
prices for similar instruments in markets that are considered less active, or other valuation techniques